

NO. CV-22-482

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

ORIGINAL ACTION

EDDIE ARMSTRONG and LANCE HUEY,
Individually and on behalf
Of RESPONSIBLE GROWTH ARKANSAS,
a ballot question committee

PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.

RESPONDENTS

SAVE ARKANSAS FROM EPIDEMIC, et al.

INTERVENORS

SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES, et al.

INTERVENORS

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Kate Donovan (ABN 98189)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Carl F. "Trey" Cooper, III (ABN 2007294)
Assistant Attorney General
Arkansas Attorney General's Office
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
501-682-8114
Kate.Donoven@ArkansasAG.gov
Trey.Cooper@ArkansasAG.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
ISSUES.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Board correctly declined to certify the Ballot Title because it is misleading and insufficient under this Court’s precedent	16
II. Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-111’s ballot title certification process is constitutional.....	23
II.A. Determination of the sufficiency of the ballot title does not require the Court’s resolution of Petitioners’ constitutional argument.....	24
II.B. The Supreme Court lacks jurisdiction to decide the constitutional question on an original petition.....	25
II.C. The authority of the Board to determine the sufficiency of the title and popular name is constitutional.....	27
III. Conclusion.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

ISSUES

- I. The Board correctly declined to certify the Ballot Title because it is misleading and insufficient under this Court's precedent.

- II. Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-111's ballot title and popular name certification process is constitutional.
 - II.A. Determination of the sufficiency of the ballot title does not require the Court's resolution of Petitioners' constitutional argument.

 - II.B. The Supreme Court lacks jurisdiction to decide the constitutional question on an original petition.

 - II.C. The authority of the Board to determine the sufficiency of the title and popular name is constitutional.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ark. Dep't of Corr. v. Bailey</i> , 368 Ark. 518, 247 S.W.3d 851 (2007).....	23
<i>Ark. Ethics Comm'n. v. Weaver</i> , 2021 Ark. 38, 618 S.W.3d 680.....	24
<i>Ark. Hotels and Entertainment, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 2012 Ark. 335, 423 S.W.3d 49.....	30
<i>Bailey v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 277, 884 S.W.2d 938 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>City of Cave Springs v. City of Rogers</i> , 343 Ark. 652, 37 S.W.3d 607 (2001).....	23
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 2022 Ark. App. 232, 646 S.W.3d 204.....	30
<i>In re Guardianship of A.M.</i> , 2012 Ark. 278, 2012 WL 2356492.....	27
<i>Lange v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154.....	16, 19
<i>Matter of Estate of Epperson</i> , 284 Ark. 35, 679 S.W.2d 792 (1984).....	30
<i>McCarty v. Ark. State Plant Bd.</i> , 2021 Ark. 105, 622 S.W.3d 162.....	23, 30
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641.....	28

Stiritz v. Martin,
2018 Ark. 281, 556 S.W.3d 523 17, 18

Tollett v. Wilson,
2020 Ark. 326, 608 S.W.3d 602 24

Washburn v. Hall,
225 Ark. 868, 286 S.W.2d 494 (1956)..... 29

Westbrook v. McDonald,
184 Ark. 740, 43 S.W.2d 356 (1931)..... 20, 27

Constitution Page

Ark. Const. Art. V, § 1 8, 23, 28

Ark. Const. Art. V, § 22 23, 28

Ark. Const. Amend. 7 29

Ark. Const. Amend. 98 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Ark. Const. Amend. 98, Section 8(e)(5)(A-B) 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21

Ark. Const. Amend. 98, Section 8(e)(8)(A-F) 14, 18, 19, 21, 22

Acts

Act 376 of 2019 25, 28, 29, 30

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-4-101 24, 25, 28, 29, 32

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-107 28

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-111 2, 4, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-112	25, 31
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-60-104	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-111-101	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-111-102	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-111-111	26
 <u>Rules</u>	
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 6-5(a)	8
